environment. Consequently, any variation in the foreign exchange rate is allowed to be recovered from consumers at actuals. Hence,
company doesn't have significant risk on account of  variation in foreign currencies.

44C.2 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk exposure:

Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings.  The interest rate profile of  the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments
as reported to the management of  the Company is as follows.

Particulars Carrying amount in ` crores
31.03.2021 31.03.2020 Restated

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets  -   -
Financial liabilities  405.96  408.94
Variable-rate instruments
Financial assets  -   -
Financial liabilities  36,518.23  33,760.32

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of  25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) profit or
loss by the amounts shown below. The indicative 25 basis point (0.25%) movement is directional and does not reflect management
forecast on interest rate movement. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain
constant.

Annual Report 2020-2021

171

Particulars Profit or loss
25 bp increase 25 bp decrease 25 bp increase 25 bp decrease

31.03.2021 31.03.2020 Restated
Floating rate borrowings  91.30  (91.30)  84.40  (84.40)
Interest rate swaps (notional principal
amount)

 -   -   -   -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 91.30 (91.30) 84.40 (84.40)

44C.3. Commodity Risk

Company operates in rate regulatory environment. Company's cost comprises mainly of  coal cost. Any variation in the coal cost is
allowed to be recovered from consumers at actuals subject to performance parameters to be achieved. Hence, company doesn't have
significant risk on account of  variation in coal price.

Note No. : 45 - Leases - Consolidated

A. Leases as lessee

a) The Company enters into cancellable/non-cancellable operating lease arrangements for Hydro Plants, land, office premises,
staff  quarters and others. As mandated under Ind AS 116, Company has recognised Right To Use Assets and corresponding Lease